
General $734,888

Capital Outlay $3,219,053

Special Education $1,271,022

Ending Fund Balance

Agricultural $1.320

Owner Occupied $2.954

Other Non-Ag/Utilities $6.113

Special Education $1.574

Bond Redemption $0.000

Capital Outlay $2.454

2023 Payable 2024 Levy 
per Thousand

$2,032,021

$0

$0

General Aid

Special Education

Extraordinary Cost Fund*

$2,032,021Total State Aid

State Aid Funding

2023 Payable 2024
Taxable Valuations

Agricultural $170,067,587

Owner Occupied $204,940,721

Other Non-Ag/Utilities $130,135,581

Total $505,143,889

December 2023 Federal Child Count*

17.3

39.5%

37.4

$57,249Average Teacher Salary

Avg Years of Experience

% with Advanced Degrees

Student to Staff Ratio

Certified Instructional Staff 

14.5

Teaching Staff Data

KG-8 240.933

9-12 258.717

251.493

264.828

Average Daily 
Attendance

Average Daily 
Membership

Total 528.275 545.668

Student Data

Fall 2023 PK-12 Enrollment 542

Open Enrolled Students Rec'd 226

District Dropout Rate 1.5%

% Special Needs Students* 12.0%

% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch** 9.8%

District Attendance Rate

Number of Graduates

96.8%

37

Classroom Staff 0.0

Enrollment Data

Cost per ADM*

* Includes selected expenditures from 
General, Capital Outlay, and Special 

Education

Area in Square Miles: 141

Fall 2023 K-12 Fall Enrollment 511

Educational Funds $10,832

Sparsity $0

Fall 2023 State Aid Fall Enrollment 512.00

American College Test 
(ACT) *

Number Tested

English

10

Math

Reading

Science

Composite Score

23.0

23.8

22.7

23.8

23.5

65

2023-2024 Profile of Chester Area School District 39-1

Home County: Lake

*No ACT data displayed when less 
than ten students are reported.

PK 28.625 29.347

102 2nd Ave, Chester, SD  57016

* Represents approved amount paid to district.

* Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

Impact Aid $0

** No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

State Aid
Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation $76,478

as of 01/12/2025



Bond Redemption $0

Capital Projects $0

Other Fund Data

K-12 Instruction $2,696,207

PK Instruction $0

Adult Instruction $0

$518,196

$89,407

$0

General Special Education

Expenditure by Fund

Community Services $16,280

Non-Programmed $18,559

Debt Service $0

Co-Curricular $224,741

$0

$0

$0

$0

Local $2,022,275

County $10,639

State $2,108,985

Federal $143,537

Total $4,285,435

$1,308,387

$0

$0

$362

$1,050,044

$0

$0

$123,848

General Capital Outlay Special Education

$1,308,749 $1,173,892

Revenue by Fund

Impact Aid

$55,757

Capital Outlay

Student/Staff Services

Administration Services

Transportation Services

Other Support Services

Food Service

Revenue Expenditures

$0

$0

$287,151

$559,399

$198,192

$12,077

$28,899

$831

$52,766

$4,513

$0

$0

$33,145

$31,430

$451,434

$39,214

$3,397

$2,450

$35,734

$0

$37,475

$176,275

Operation/Maint. Services

Fac./Acquis./Const. Services

Fiscal Services

K-12 Instruction

PK Instruction

Adult Instruction

Community Services

Non-Programmed

Debt Service

Co-Curricular

Total Expenditures

Student/Staff Services

Administration Services

Transportation Services

Other Support Services

Operation/Maint. Services

Fiscal Services

Fac./Acquis./Const. Services

$286,700 $13,684 $0

$0 $0 $0

$407,444 $123,850 $0

Salary Property Other

$2,358,812

$94,122

$0

$529,412

$373,409

$193,474

$0

$142,830

$98,459

$94,921

$7,910

$18,559

$0

$141,335

$784,963

$41,607

$0

$165,374

$112,566

$82,286

$0

$27,119

$12,240

$35,745

$1,080

$0

$0

$18,749

$25,988

$0

$0

$32,755

$33,008

$4,191

$0

$208,013

$51,150

$7,666

$0

$0

$0

$43,639

$197,058

$446

$0

$20,398

$4,960

$14,608

$0

$29,483

$39,739

$96,094

$16,280

$0

$0

$21,364

$23,859

$0

$0

$19,415

$831

$0

$0

$123,850

$52,766

$4,513

$0

$0

$0

$31,084

$0

$0

$0

$129

$74,671

$5,825

$0

$0

$0

$6,164

$0

$0

$33,145

$0

*Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.

Benefit Supply

Expenditure by Object Categories*

Purchased Service

Chester Area School District 39-1

Other Enterprise

$0

$184,304 $226,063

$4,706,749 $465,394 $1,104,099Total Expenditures

$4,053,241 $1,281,727 $406,410 $440,430 $256,319 $119,935


