as of 01/12/2025

2023-2024 Profile of Chester Area School District 39-1

102 2nd Ave, Chester, SD 57016

Home County: Lake Area in Square Miles: 141

Student Data

Fall 2023 PK-12 Enrollment	542
Fall 2023 K-12 Fall Enrollment	511
Fall 2023 State Aid Fall Enrollment	512.00
Open Enrolled Students Rec'd	226
December 2023 Federal Child Count*	65
% Special Needs Students*	12.0%
% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch**	9.8%
District Dropout Rate	1.5%
District Attendance Rate	96.8%
Student to Staff Ratio	14.5
Number of Graduates	37

^{*} Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

Teaching Staff Data

Average Teacher Salary	\$57,249
Avg Years of Experience	17.3
% with Advanced Degrees	39.5%
Certified Instructional Staff	37.4
Classroom Staff	0.0

American College Test (ACT) *

English	22.7
Math	23.8
Reading	23.0
Science	23.8
Composite Score	23.5
Number Tested	10

^{*}No ACT data displayed when less than ten students are reported.

State Aid Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation \$76,478

Enrollment Data

Average Daily Attendance		Average Daily Membership	
PK	28.625	29.347	
KG-8	240.933	251.493	
9-12	258.717	264.828	
Total	528.275	545.668	

Cost per ADM*

Educational Funds \$10,832

* Includes selected expenditures from General, Capital Outlay, and Special Education

State Aid Funding

Total State Aid	\$2,032,021
Extraordinary Cost Fund*	\$0
Sparsity	\$0
Special Education	\$0
General Aid	\$2,032,021

^{*} Represents approved amount paid to district.

2023 Payable 2024 Taxable Valuations

Total	\$505,143,889
Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$130,135,581
Owner Occupied	\$204,940,721
Agricultural	\$170,067,587

Ending Fund Balance

General	\$734,888
Capital Outlay	\$3,219,053
Special Education	\$1,271,022
Impact Aid	\$0

2023 Payable 2024 Levy per Thousand

Agricultural	\$1.320
Owner Occupied	\$2.954
Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$6.113
Special Education	\$1.574
Capital Outlay	\$2.454
Bond Redemption	\$0.000

^{**} No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

Revenue by Fund

Other Fund Data

	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education		Revenue
	\$2,022,275	\$1,308,387	\$1,050,044	Impact Aid	\$0
7	\$10,639	\$0	\$0	Bond Redemption	\$35,734
	\$2,108,985	\$0	\$0	Capital Projects	\$0
	\$143,537	\$362	\$123,848	Food Service	\$184,304
	\$4,285,435	\$1,308,749	\$1,173,892	Other Enterprise	\$37,475

Expenditure by Fund

	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education
K-12 Instruction	\$2,696,207	\$176,275	\$518,196
PK Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$89,407
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0
Student/Staff Services	\$287,151	\$28,899	\$451,434
Administration Services	\$559,399	\$831	\$39,214
Fiscal Services	\$286,700	\$13,684	\$0
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$0	\$0
Operation/Maint. Services	\$407,444	\$123,850	\$0
Transportation Services	\$198,192	\$52,766	\$3,397
Other Support Services	\$12,077	\$4,513	\$2,450
Community Services	\$16,280	\$0	\$0
Non-Programmed	\$18,559	\$0	\$0
Debt Service	\$0	\$33,145	\$0
Co-Curricular	\$224,741	\$31,430	\$0
Total Expenditures	\$4,706,749	\$465,394	\$1,104,099

Expenditure by Object Categories*

	Salary	Benefit	Purchased Service	Supply	Property	Other
K-12 Instruction	\$2,358,812	\$784,963	\$25,988	\$197,058	\$23,859	\$0
PK Instruction	\$94,122	\$41,607	\$0	\$446	\$0	\$0
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Student/Staff Services	\$529,412	\$165,374	\$32,755	\$20,398	\$19,415	\$129
Administration Services	\$373,409	\$112,566	\$33,008	\$4,960	\$831	\$74,671
Fiscal Services	\$193,474	\$82,286	\$4,191	\$14,608	\$0	\$5,825
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Operation/Maint. Services	\$142,830	\$27,119	\$208,013	\$29,483	\$123,850	\$0
Transportation Services	\$98,459	\$12,240	\$51,150	\$39,739	\$52,766	\$0
Other Support Services	\$94,921	\$35,745	\$7,666	\$96,094	\$4,513	\$6,164
Community Services	\$7,910	\$1,080	\$0	\$16,280	\$0	\$0
Non-Programmed	\$18,559	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Debt Service	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$33,145
Co-Curricular	\$141,335	\$18,749	\$43,639	\$21,364	\$31,084	\$0
Total Expenditures	\$4,053,241	\$1,281,727	\$406,410	\$440,430	\$256,319	\$119,935

^{*}Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.